BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1010

(First Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Road" and substitute "- Controlled Access Highways - Service"; in the same line, strike "Pilot"; in lines 2 and 3, strike "- Prince George's County"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 5 down through "Administration" in line 18 and substitute "modifying the authority of the State Highway Administration (SHA) to place certain signs relating to the availability of certain services along certain State highways; requiring the SHA to consult with specified entities and officials on specified matters; requiring the SHA to report to the Governor and the General Assembly by a specified date on the installation of service signs; and generally relating to the installation of service signs by the SHA along State controlled access highways"; in line 19, strike "without" and substitute "with"; and strike in their entirety lines 24 through 28, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 17, strike "or"; in the same line, after "camping" insert "<u>OR ATTRACTIONS</u>"; in line 18, after "State" insert "<u>CONTROLLED ACCESS</u>"; in the same line, strike "information or business" and substitute "<u>SERVICE</u>"; in line 20, strike "rules and"; in lines 21 and 24, in each instance, strike "information or business" and substitute "<u>SERVICE</u>"; in line 22, strike "rules and"; in line 25, strike "the" and substitute "<u>:</u>

## 1. THE";

in line 26, strike "rules and"; in the same line, after "regulations" insert "; AND

<u>2.</u> THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND THE APPROPRIATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS CONCERNING THE PLACEMENT OF SPECIFIC SERVICE SIGNS UNDER THIS SUBSECTION";

# HB1010/556586/2 CGM Amendments to HB 1010 Page 2 of 2

in lines 27 and 28, strike "information or business" and substitute "<u>SERVICE</u>"; in line 30, strike "Department of Transportation" and substitute "<u>ADMINISTRATION</u>"; in the same line, after "and" insert ", IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE"; in line 31, strike "by January, 1986" and substitute "<u>ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 9, 2002</u>"; and strike beginning with "results" in line 31 down through "signs" in line 32 and substitute "<u>INSTALLATION OF SERVICE SIGNS ALONG STATE CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAYS UNDER THIS SUBSECTION</u>".

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 3 through line 2 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 3, strike "4." and substitute "2."; and strike beginning with "It" in line 4 down through "effect." in line 6.